- Oregon

Kate Brown, Governor

November 5, 2019

BY EMAIL

PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER

Etta Lockey

etta.lockey(@ pacificorp.com; cathie.allen@pacificorp.com

RE: Advice No. 19-012

Public Utility Commission
201 High St SE Suite 100
Salem, OR 97301-3398

Mailing Address: PO Box 1088
Salem, OR 97308-1088
503-373-7394

At the public meeting on November 5, 2019, the Commission adopted Staff’s
recommendation in this matter docketed as ADV 1027. The Staff Report, a receipted copy of the

sheets in your advice filing, and the signed LSN are attached.

4
P A . o

Nolan Moser

Chief Administrative Law Judge
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
(503) 378-3098



ITEM NO. CA7

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
STAFF REPORT
PUBLIC MEETING DATE: November 5, 2019

REGULAR = CONSENT X EFFECTIVE DATE November 6, 2019
DATE: October 30, 2019
TO: Public Utility Commission
FROM: Sabrinna Soldavini SIGNED

THROUGH: Jason Eisdorfer and Marianne Gardner

SUBJECT: PACIFIC POWER:
(Docket No. ADV 1027/Advice No. 19-012)
Cancels Schedule 199, Klamath Dam Removal Surcharges.
Effective date: November 6, 2019

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Oregon Public Utility Commission (Commission) approve Pacific
Power’s (PacifiCorp or Company) Advice No. 19-012 canceling Schedule 199, Klamath

Dam Removal Surcharges, effective for service on and after November 6, 2019, on less
than statutory notice.

DISCUSSION:

Issue

Whether the Commission should approve PacifiCorp’s request to cancel its Schedule
199, Klamath Dam Removal Surcharges, on less than statutory notice (LSN).

Applicable Law

The Commission must require PacifiCorp to collect monies from customers to pay for
Oregon’s share of the customer contribution towards the costs for removal of the
Klamath River dams as set forth in ORS 757.736. Under this statute, PacifiCorp was
directed to file tariffs for the collection of two non-bypassable surcharges of a specified
amount per kilowatt hour billed to its retail customers for the purpose of paying the costs
of removing four Klamath River dams. One surcharge is for the cost of removing the
J.C. Boyle Dam, and the other surcharge is for the costs of removing the Copco 1 and 2
Dams and the Iron Gate Dam. The surcharges may not exceed the amounts necessary



Docket No. ADV 1027
October 30, 2019
Page 2

to fund Oregon’s share of the customer contribution of $200 million (calculated as
$184 million)."

Per ORS 757.736(7), to the extent practicable, the Commission sets the surcharges so
that total annual collections remain approximately the same during the collection period,
account for changes in energy usage and account for changes in interest rates on the
collected funds over the collection period. The amount of the surcharges is calculated
based on a schedule that will fund Oregon’s share of the customer contribution by
December 31, 2019.

At any time, if the Commission determines that surcharge collections exceed those
needed or allowed, the Commission must direct the trust account trustee to refund
excess amounts to customers, to otherwise use the amounts to benefit customers, or to
adjust future surcharge amounts.? If one or more of the Klamath Dams will not be
removed, ORS 757.736(10) specifies the actions the Commission must take for
distribution of the collection fund.

ORS 757.205(1) states that a public utility must file schedules showing all rates, tolls,
and charges for service that have been established and are in force at the time.

OAR 860-022-0025 requires that new tariff filings include statements showing the new
rates, the number of customers affected, the impact on annual revenue, and the
reasons supporting the proposed tariff. Filings that make any change in rates, tolls,
charges, rules or regulations must be filed with the Commission at least 30 days before
the effective date of the changes. ORS 757.220. The Commission may approve tariff
changes on less than 30 days’ notice for good cause shown. /d.

The Commission reviews tariffs filed under ORS 757.205 and 757.210 to determine
whether they are fair, just and reasonable.

Analysis

Background

The initial Klamath Agreement in Principle (KAP) was signed November 13, 2008, by
the states of Oregon and California, the United States, and by PacifiCorp. The KAP
was followed by the Klamath Hydroelectric Settlement Agreement (KHSA), which was

' Section 4.1.1(D) of the Amended KHSA states, “PacifiCorp shall request that the Oregon PUC establish
a surcharge so that the amount collected under the Oregon Klamath Surcharges is 92% (a maximum of
approximately $184,000,000) of the total Customer Contribution...”

2 ORS 757.736(9).



Docket No. ADV 1027
October 30, 2019
Page 3

effective on February 18, 2010. The agreement set in place a process for the ultimate
removal of four dams? on the Klamath River (hereinafter Klamath Dams).

In response to the KAP, the 2009 Oregon Legislature passed Senate Bill 76 (SB 76),*
which prescribes various actions, with specific timeframes, that must be taken by
PacifiCorp and the Commission to implement the final agreement. The Oregon
Legislature subsequently passed House Bill 3461 that enabled the Commission to direct
the Klamath Dam removal funds to the Oregon State Treasury (OST) for the potential of
earning higher rates of interest.®

The KHSA was amended (Amended KHSA) on April 6, 2016, and November 30, 2016.
The Amended KHSA contemplates that dam removal will be conducted by a private
dam removal entity — the Klamath River Renewal Corporation (KRRC). The Amended
KHSA retains the same funding mechanisms set out in the original settlement.
Specifically, Section 2.2, of the Amended KHSA provides that each party shall support
implementation of SB 76. In the Amended KHSA, the parties acknowledge that
customer surcharges will be placed in interest bearing accounts and the interest that
accrues may be used to reduce the total customer contribution.

The Klamath dam removal surcharges have been set as follows. On March 18, 2010,
PacifiCorp filed Schedule 199, Klamath Dam Removal Surcharges, as required by

SB 76, along with the workpapers necessary for Staff to perform an analysis of whether
the surcharge rates comply with the applicable statutes.® As also required, the tariff
rates went into effect on the day they were filed, as the tariff was filed subsequent to
January 1, 2010.

The surcharges resulted in an overall increase in rates of 1.7 percent, based on the
annual revenue requirement and given the rates in effect as of January 1, 2010. The
1.7 percent is less than the two percent cap specified in section ORS 757.736(3). In
any year, the surcharges collected cannot exceed $19.06 million.” This value is two
percent of PacifiCorp’s revenue requirement as determined by the Commission in the
most recent case concluded prior to January 1, 2010.8

3 Specifically, the dams are known as J.C. Boyle, Copco No. 1 and No. 2, and Iron Gate.

4 Codified as ORS 757.732 — 757.744.

5 Codified as ORS 757.738(1)(c).

6 ORS 757.736(7) requires that the amount of each surcharge shall be calculated based on a collection
schedule that will fund, by December 31, 2019, Oregon’s share of the $200 million customer contribution
identified in the KAP. Oregon’s share is $184 million including interest.

7 $19,061,680 is the maximum annual surcharge that may be collected under ORS 757.736(3).

8 ORS 757.736(3).



Docket No. ADV 1027
October 30, 2019
Page 4

At the May 8, 2012, public meeting, the Commission adopted the Staff recommendation
not to raise the surcharges in 2012, and directed $30 million of the surcharge fund
monies to be deposited in the OST’s Oregon Intermediate Term Pool (OITP). The
transfer of funds to the OITP took place in September 2012

On May 21, 2013, the Commission adopted the Staff recommendation to raise the
surcharges in 2013, consistent with Advice Filing No. 13-010. With an Oregon State
Treasury short-term fund (OSTF) interest rate of 0.57 percent and an OITP of

2.5 percent, the proposed change increased the annual surcharge by $1.7 million.

On June 10, 2014, the Commission, in Order No. 14-211, adopted the Staff
recommendation not to raise the surcharges in 2014. At the June 23, 2015, public
meeting, the Commission again adopted the Staff recommendation not to raise the
surcharges in 2015, as stated in Order No. 15-201.

At the June 7, 2016, Regular Public Meeting, the Commission adopted the Staff
recommendation to raise the surcharges to its maximum level authorized by law. The
Commission issued Order No. 16-218, approving the PacifiCorp advice filing 16-08, for
rates effective July 1, 2016.

At the June 13, 2017, Regular Public Meeting, the Commission adopted the Staff
recommendation to maintain the surcharge with no change. The Commission issued
Order No. 17-217, adopting Staff's recommendation.

At the July 3, 2018, Regular Public Meeting, the Commission adopted the Staff
recommendation to decrease the surcharge to comply with the 2 percent cap. The
Commission issued Order No. 18-257, adopting Staff’'s recommendation.

At the June 18, 2019, Regular Public Meeting, the Commission adopted the Staff
recommendation to maintain the surcharge with no change. The Commission issued
Order No. 19-212, adopting Staff's recommendation. In Staff's memo, it noted that
based on forecasted usage rates, PacifiCorp would likely need to file no later than 30
days before December 31, 2019 to cancel Schedule 199.°

Current Review of Surcharge Rate Levels

Based on the Treasury interest rate statements provided by Staff, the Company
evaluated the Schedule 199 surcharge rates. The Company consulted with Staff on
October 25, 2019 regarding the forecasted level of collections, and subsequently filed
its application to cancel Schedule 199 on October 28, 2019.

9 UE 219, Staff report for June 18, 2019 public meeting.



Docket No. ADV 1027
October 30, 2019
Page 5

Based on Staff’s review, and consultation with the Company, it is estimated that the
target amount of $184 million will be fully collected from customers by November 5.
Staff cautions that the projection is based on forecast collections and various interest
rates, so while the exact amount that will be collected is not known, Staff finds that the
full amount to be collected from Oregon ratepayers, $184 million, should be collected by
November 5, 2019. Based on Staff’s review, the estimated total collections as of
November 5, 2019 will be $184,037,109. This is comprised of approximately $173.2
million of customer collections and $10.86 million of interest.

As Staff cited above, the Amended KHSA states that Oregon’s share of the $200 million
customer collection is $184 million, and acknowledges that the customer collections
would be placed in interest bearing accounts, and any interest that accrues on said
accounts may be used to reduce the customer contribution.

Staff additionally notes that in this instance, approval of the application on LSN will save
customers an estimated $1.3 million in Schedule 199 collections versus cancelling the
tariff effective for service on or after December 1, 2019.10

Effects of Filing

PacifiCorp’s proposed cancellation will affect approximately 614,000 customers, and a
typical residential customer using 900 kilowatt-hours per month will see a monthly bill
decrease of $1.35. The proposed change will result in an overall rate decrease of

1.5 percent, or approximately $19.0 million dollars.

Staff notes that the cancellation of Schedule 199 will also lead to housekeeping
changes to Schedule 90, Schedule 293, and the Company’s Tariff Index, which will no
longer include reference to Schedule 199.

Conclusion
Staff finds that the approval of the Company’s application leads to rates that are fair,

just and reasonable. Staff recommends the Commission approve PacifiCorp’s
application on less than statutory notice.

0 Total forecast Schedule 199 collections for the entire month of November are estimated at $1,616,609.
Collections for November 1-5, 2019 are estimated at $269,435.



Docket No. ADV 1027
October 30, 2019
Page 6

PROPOSED COMMISSION MOTION:
Approve PacifiCorp’s Advice No. 19-012 canceling Schedule 199, Klamath Dam

Removal Surcharges, effective for service on and after November 6, 2019, on less than
statutory notice.

ADV 1027/Advice No. 19-012



Received by OPUC

V@PACIFIC POWER Filing Center OREGON

A DIVISION OF PACIFICORP 10-28-2019 Tariff Index
TABLE OF CONTENTS - SCHEDULES Page 3
Schedule No.

SUPPLY SERVICE

200 Base Supply Service

201 Net Power Costs — Cost-Based Supply Service

210 Portfolio Time-of-Use Supply Service

211 Portfolio Renewable Usage Supply Service

212 Portfolio Fixed Renewable Energy— Supply Service

213 Portfolio Habitat Supply Service

215 Irrigation Time-of-Use Pilot Supply Service

220 Standard Offer Supply Service

230 Emergency Supply Service

247 Partial Requirements Supply Service

276R Large General Service/Partial Requirements Service — Economic Replacement
Power Rider Supply Service
ADJUSTMENTS

80 Generation Investment Adjustment

90 Summary of Effective Rate Adjustments

91 Low Income Bill Payment Assistance Fund

93 Independent Evaluator Cost Adjustment

95 Pilot Program Cost Adjustment

96 Property Sales Balancing Account Adjustment

97 Intervenor Funding Adjustment

98 Adjustment Associated with the Pacific Northwest Electric Power Planning and
Conservation Act

101 Municipal Exaction Adjustment

103 Multhomah County Business Income Tax Recovery

192 Deferred Accounting Adjustment

195 Federal Tax Act Adjustment

196 Adjustment to Remove Deer Creek Mine Investment From Rate Base

202 Renewable Adjustment Clause — Supply Service Adjustment (D)

203 Renewable Resource Deferral — Supply Service Adjustment

204 Oregon Solar Incentive Program Deferral — Supply Service Adjustment

205 TAM Adjustment for Other Revenues

206 Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism — Adjustment

207 Community Solar Start-Up Cost Recovery Adjustment

270 Renewable Energy Rider — Optional

271 Energy Profiler Online — Optional

272 Renewable Energy Rider — Optional Bulk Purchase Option

290 Public Purpose Charge (3%)

294 Transition Adjustment

295 Transition Adjustment — Three-Year Cost of Service Opt-Out

296 Transition Adjustment — Five-Year Cost of Service Opt-Out

297 Energy Conservation Charge

299 Rate Mitigation Adjustment

P.U.C. OR No. 36

Twenty-Fourth Revision of Sheet No. INDEX-3
Canceling Twenty-Third Revision of Sheet No. INDEX-3

Issued October 28, 2019 Effective for service on and after November 6, 2019
Etta Lockey, Vice President, Regulation Advice No. 19-012



=

PACIFIC POWER

A DIVISION OF PACIFICORP

Received by OPUC
Filing Center

10-28-2019

SUMMARY OF EFFECTIVE RATE ADJUSTMENTS

OREGON

SCHEDULE 90

Page 1

The following summarizes the applicability of the Company’s adjustment schedules

SUMMARY OF EFFECTIVE RATE ADJUSTMENTS

Schedule 91 93 95 96 97 98* 192 195 196 202* 203* 204 205 206 207 290 293 294* 295* 296* 297* 299 (D)

4
5
15
23
28
30
41
47
48
50
51
52
53
54
60
723
728
730
741
747
748
751
752
753
754
848

X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X
X X X X X X
X X X X X X
X X X X X X
X X X X X X
X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X
X X X X X X
X X X X X
X X X X X
X X X X X
X X X X X
X X X X X
X X X X X X
X X X X X X
X X X X X X
X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X
X X X X X
X X X X X
X X X X X
X X X X X
X X

*Not applicable to all consumers. See Schedule for details.

X

X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X X X X X X X X X X

X

X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X X X X X X X X X X

X

X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X X X X X X X X X X

X

X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X X X X X X X X X X

X

X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X X X X X X X X X X

X

X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X X X X X X X X X X

X

X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X X X X X X X X X X

X

X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X X X X X X X X X X

X

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X X X
X
X X X
X X X
X
X
X
X

X

X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X X X X X X X X X X

P.U.C. OR No. 36

Issued October 28, 2019

Etta Lockey, Vice President, Regulation

Twenty-Fourth Revision of Sheet No. 90
Canceling Twenty-Third Revision of Sheet No. 90
Effective for service on and after November 6, 2019

Advice No. 19-012

X

X X X X X X X X X X X X X

X X X X X X X X X X




Received by OPUC

V@PACIFIC POWER Filing Center OREGON

A DIVISION OF PACIFICORP 10-28-2019 SCHEDULE 293
NEW LARGE LOAD DIRECT ACCESS PROGRAM

COST OF SERVICE OPT-OUT Page 1
Available

In all territory served by the Company in the State of Oregon.

Applicable
To New Large Load for Nonresidential Consumers taking Delivery Service under Schedule 848
who have chosen to opt-out of the Company’s Cost-Based Supply Service prior to the inception of
electric service to the New Large Load. Consumer must officially notify the Company of its election
for this program in accordance with Rule 22 of this tariff. New Large Load must be separately
metered or have its usage measured based on a determination that has comparable accuracy and
is mutually agreeable between the Company and the Consumer.

Total Eligible Load
A total of 89 aMW will be accepted under this program unless the Commission determines
otherwise.

Administration Fee
Consumers taking service under this program will pay the following program Administration Fee:
$400 per month

Fixed Generation Transition Adjustment

A transition adjustment of 20 percent of fixed generation rates will be charged for the first five years
of service to the Consumer under this program beginning when the Consumer’s electric service is
first energized. Fixed generation rates include Schedule 200, Base Supply Service rates along
with any other rates which collect non-net power cost generation costs that are in effect during the
five year transition period for each Consumer. The adjustment will be applied at 20 percent of the
rates included in the Company’s effective tariffs applicable to Delivery Service Schedule 48. Atthe
end of the applicable five-year period, Consumers who have elected this option will no longer be
subject to the fixed generation transition adjustment.

List of effective schedules with fixed generation rates which will incur a 20 percent Fixed Generation
Transition Adjustment:

Schedule 200, Base Supply Service

Schedule 80, Generation Investment Adjustment

Schedule 196, Adjustment to Remove Deer Creek Mine Investment from Rate Base

Schedule 203, Renewable Resource Deferral Adjustment

Schedule 204, Oregon Solar Incentive Program Deferral

Schedule 205, TAM Adjustment for Other Revenues

Schedule 207, Community Solar Start-Up Cost Recovery Adjustment

Existing Load Shortage Transition Adjustment

The Existing Load Shortage Transition Adjustment will be applied to the Existing Load Shortage of
the Consumer and for the Existing Load Shortage for all of the Consumer’s affiliated Consumers.
An affiliated Consumer is a Consumer for which a controlling interest is held by another Consumer
who is engaged in the same line of business as the holder of the controlling interest.  Existing
Load Shortage means the larger of zero or a Consumer’s Average Historical Cost-of-Service Load
plus Incremental Demand-Side Management less the average Cost-of-Service Eligible load during
the previous 60 months. Average Historical Cost-of-Service Load means the average monthly
Cost-of-Service Eligible Load during the 60 month period beginning five years prior to the date the
Consumer gives binding notice of participation in this program.

(continued)

P.U.C. OR No. 36 Second Revision of Sheet No. 293-1
Canceling First Revision of Sheet No. 293-1
Issued October 28, 2019 Effective for service on and after November 6, 2019

Etta Lockey, Vice President, Regulation Advice No. 19-012



Received by OPUC

%PACIFIC POWER Filing Center OREGON

A DIVISION OF PACIFICORP 10-28-2019 SCHEDULE 199
KLAMATH DAM REMOVAL SURCHARGES Page 1
Purpose

To collect surcharges for funding costs of removing Klamath River dams pursuant to ORS
757.736 and to implement provisions of the Klamath Hydroelectric Settlement Agreement as
amended on April 6, 2016.

Applicable
Pursuant to ORS 757.736, Subsection (2), the two surcharges contained in this Schedule are
nonbypassable to customers and therefore shall be applicable to all bills for electric service
calculated under all tariffs and contracts.

Monthly Billing

All bills calculated under all tariffs and contracts shall pay the applicable rates for each of the
two surcharges below listed by Delivery Service Schedule. The J.C. Boyle Dam Surcharge
shall be deposited in the Oregon Klamath Trust Account dedicated to the J.C. Boyle Dam
located in Oregon. The Copco 1 and 2, Iron Gate Dams Surcharge shall be deposited in the
Oregon Klamath Trust Account dedicated to the Copco 1 Dam, Copco 2 Dam and Iron Gate
Dam located in California. Rates listed for each surcharge are in cents per kilowatt-hour and
shall be applied to all kilowatt-hours of use.

J.C. Boyle Dam Copco 1 and 2, Iron Gate Dams
Delivery Service Schedule Surcharge Surcharge
Schedule 4, per kWh 0.036¢ 0.114¢
Schedule 5, per kWh 0.036¢ 0.114¢
Schedule 15, per kWh 0.064¢ 0.173¢
Schedule 23,723, per kWh 0.040¢ 0.113¢
Schedule 28,728, per kWh 0.036¢ 0.110¢
Schedule 30,730, per kWh 0.036¢ 0.107¢
Schedule 41,741, per kWh 0.037¢ 0.112¢
Schedule 47,747, per kWh 0.030¢ 0.091¢
Schedule 48,748, per kWh 0.030¢ 0.091¢
Schedule 50, per kWh 0.055¢ 0.150¢
Schedule 51,751, per kWh 0.084¢ 0.240¢
Schedule 52,752, per kWh 0.055¢ 0.146¢
Schedule 53,753, per kWh 0.035¢ 0.086¢
Schedule 54,754, per kWh 0.043¢ 0.115¢

Terms and Conditions
The surcharges set forth in this Schedule are calculated based on a collection schedule that will
fund, by December 31, 2019, Oregon’s 92 percent share of the customer contribution of no
more than $200 million as set forth in ORS 757.736. The surcharge rates may be adjusted at a
future date subject to a Commission determination. The Commission and the Company will
monitor collections under this tariff to ensure that it does not collect in excess of Oregon’s share
of the $200 million maximum customer contribution.

(continued)

P.U.C. OR No. 36 Fifth Revision of Sheet No. 199-1
Canceling Fourth Revision of Sheet No. 199-1
Issued June 20, 2018 Effective for service on and after July 6, 2018

Etta Lockey, Vice President, Regulation Advice No. 18-004



Received by OPUC

V@PACIFIC POWER Filing Center OREGON

A DIVISION OF PACIFICORP 10-28-2019 SCHEDULE 199

KLAMATH DAM REMOVAL SURCHARGES Page 2

Terms and Conditions (continued)

This Schedule shall become effective on the date that the filing is made with the Commission
pursuant to ORS 757.736, Subsection (2). This Schedule shall remain in effect pending review
by the Commission as to whether the imposition of surcharges under the terms of the final
agreement results in rates that are fair, just and reasonable becoming final or during any period
of judicial review of such finding. If the rates resulting from these surcharges are finally
determined not to be fair, just and reasonable the surcharges shall be refunded pursuant to
ORS 757.736, Subsection (5). Surcharges are also refundable as provided in ORS 757.736(9)
and 757.736(10).

Surcharge trust accounts for amounts generated by each of the two surcharges in this Schedule
shall be established by the Commission pursuant to 757.738.

P.U.C. OR No. 36

Original Sheet No. 199-2
Issued February 17, 2011 Effective for service on and after March 22, 2011
Andrea L. Kelly, Vice President, Regulation Advice No. 11-002



LESS THAN STATUTORY NOTICE APPLICATION

This document may be electronically filed by sending it as an attachment to an electronic mail
message addressed to the Commission's Filing Center at puc.filingcenter(@state.or.us.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF UTILITY L.S.N. APPLICATION

(UTILITY COMPANY) (LEAVE BLANK)

)

PacifiCorp d/bla Pacific Power ) No. J2Hp
)

TO WAIVE STATUTORY NOTICE. )

NOTE: ATTACH EXHIBIT IF SPACE IS INSUFFICIENT.

1. GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE(S) ADDITION, DELETION, OR CHANGE. (SCHEDULE INCLUDES
ALL RATES, TOLLS AND CHARGES FOR SERVICE AND ALL RULES AND REGULATIONS AFFECTING THE SAME)

The purpose of this filing is to cancel the surcharges in Schedule 199, Klamath Dam Removal Surcharges, based upon the

forecast of reaching the collection goal in accordance with ORS 757.736(7).

2. APPLICANT DESIRES TO CHANGE THE SCHEDULE(S) NOW ON FILE KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS: (INSERT SCHEDULE
REFERENCE BY NUMBER, PAGE, AND ITEM)
Twenty-Third Revision of Sheet No. INDEX-3  Tariff Index Table of Contents - Schedules

Twenty-Third Revision of Sheet No. 90 Schedule 80  Summary of Effective Rate Adjustments

First Revision of Sheet No. 293-1 Schedule 293 New Large Load Direct Access Program
Cost of Service Opt-Out

Fifth Revision of Sheet No. 199-1 Schedule 199 Klamath Dam Removal Surcharges

Original Sheet No. 199-2 Schedule 199 Klamath Dam Removal Surcharges

3. THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE(S) SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: (INSERT SCHEDULE REFERENCE BY NUMBER, PAGE AND ITEM)
Twenty-Fourth Revision of Sheet No. INDEX-3  Tariff Index Table of Contents - Schedules

Twenty-Fourth Revision of Sheet No. 90 Schedule 90  Summary of Effective Rate Adjustments

Second Revision of Sheet No. 293-1 Schedule 293 New Large Load Direct Access Program
Cost of Service Opt-Out

Cancel Fifth Revision of Sheet No. 199-1 Schedule 199 Klamath Dam Removal Surcharges

Cancel Original Sheet No. 199-2 Schedule 199 Klamath Dam Removal Surcharges

4. REASONS FOR REQUESTING A WAIVER OF STATUTORY NOTICE:

The date of cancelling Schedule 199 was determined in collaboration with Public Utility Commission of Oregon staff after
reviewing actual and projected trust account balances discussed during a telephone conference call held on October 24,
2019.

Less than statutory notice is warranted in order to cancel the rates based on the actual and forecast collections and
interest estimates that the target amount will be fully collected with rates effective through November 5, 2019.

5. REQUESTED EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE NEW SCHEDULE(S) OR CHANGE(S):  November 6, 2019

. AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE TITLE DATE
——— Vice President, Regulation October 28, 2019

/) PUC USE ONLY
[/ APPROVED ] DENIED EFFECTIVE DATE OF APPROVED SCHEDULE(S) OR CHANGE
;';f - ‘{7*»5‘2{5 ;ﬁ“’
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE p , DATE
M f’,,m"} ? /’@ oy . 5"«
S A / ! U «»6 N;QG f {

PUC FORM FM260 (2-2015)




